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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE/S Satyr Hill Road, 250° W of the ¢/l

Carriage Watk Court *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(8945 Satyr Hill Road)
9™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5™ Council District
*  Case No. 04-474-A
Robert A. Tumer, et ux

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Robert A. Turner and his
wife, Cynthia Ryan Turner. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) to be
located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested rehef
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted with the Petition filed and marked into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance rehet
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the property in question is posted with a sign advertising the requested relief for a period of 15
days during which time any property owner residing within 1,000 feet thereof may demand a
public hearing for a determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing 1f
deemed appropriate.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127
(b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and there being no
requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation

contained within the case file.
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Based upon the information contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
fidavits

relief. In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the information, pictures, and a
submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. The location of existing improvements on the property and site conditions thereon
dictate the proposed location of the garage and it is clear that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. Moreover,
there were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and apparently the
neighbors are not opposed. Thus, it appears that relief can be granted and that there would be no
detrimental imapact upon the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding community.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore

County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief

requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this 928 ;! day of May 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from
Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory

structure (detached garage) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, in

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed apd
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
0 AN
>
BN



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commuissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468

May 27, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Robert A. Turner
8945 Satyr Hill Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
SE/S Satyr Hill Road, 250° W of the ¢/l Carriage Walk Court

(8945 Satyr Hill Road)

9™ Election District — 5® Council District
Robert A. Turner, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 04-474-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Turner:

N Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

e
s
-

Very truly yours, p

CAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
| Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs / tor Baltimore County

cc:  People's Counsel; Casq F ile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
%{9 Frinted on Recyeled Paper
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of the zoning reguiations of Balimere County, 10 the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petiion form

Property s 10 be posted and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Varance, advertising, posting, etc. and lurther agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baftimore County.

IMVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliies of
periury, that iiwe are the legai owner{s) of the property which
1$ the subject of this Petition.
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Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

Theundels:gnedherebyafﬁmunderﬂleperﬂhesofpequrymﬂmem Cc:mmsmnerofBalhmmcounty
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal s)andﬂlatAfﬁant(s)lsfam
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled i flm.lremthmgad

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 21 2 99*_%Y i1l iZﬁZA
%9 ‘o Y. 2 125 ¥
_ /A

State

That based upon personal knowiedge, mefoumngaremefadsupmwhichmmsememquestfmanmmnistmﬁve
Variance at the above address (indicate hardshlp or practical dlfﬁmllty

-, 5‘(514-_': TEA,{, ..,g,é ﬂ.}c}t’j | R% {,7]".::: & 7/ ﬁTﬁ’]ﬂ}b 1S dT IV i f—'—'-"-:{{'
ve éﬁ‘: o = ::}Mé loc-23ibn e The! vesdT = 4£ Fhe «yx157

Ve DO AR RRY!
- 1’14';;5{{_,5‘[_,]@’4-6 f"Tﬁ
ﬂ\"ﬁ‘h:g edse ““"‘Y

ll%é GIL'BTEMC;: 1 Nner+th Svde, of

’“@}‘—té')ﬂm' c:.{c::,@k, =114 f_-;g; =V 5&44'}’.:]4/ P z%l%hu@ hﬁd&é
f}nﬁ?h} ‘?’ﬁ 33EC eSS ":’ &ET »::'DeC %ﬁi«)&d |

, +1/1<Z_@=é.\b—1'11¢ wellimg (9 acentefed o 220 €+ leng L2+ E}H

1% 1™ ek o& L\(juéﬁé/whiélﬂ < 115 < T 8o

1 .{f_._‘:}
i Al ina 16 et payrelie m//f?rdk-rﬁ% (1< e

‘9 osed detmohel GET2aL = 2ol
f]d? ~(lf\,-£, r;' ;p-‘-"—tﬂw-ﬁi}’i -{’f_} g‘il\ci&"/ Se & }5’3‘“

d? raw 3w EA

Cb Do, e oS
9@431& Mﬁd}ﬂ% LY

A —I—Mﬁ' +}~¢,;@qu¢,
T NE YNie 1N
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this q day of _ é E before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for thee

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s). '

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal ,

Notary Pubiic
My Commission Expires

Vicki L. Corbett
REV 10/25/01 NOTARY PUBLIC
Carroll County, Maryland
My Commission Expires 11/09/05



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
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follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL

! HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of __
of Maryland, in and for the aforesaic

the Affiant{s) herein, personalfy known or

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

% My Commission Expires
REV 10/25/01 - ﬂ Vicki L. Corbett

NOTARY PUBLIC

Carrolt County, Maryland
My Commission Expires 11/09/05




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at gﬁ% 63'?"%]" H ﬂé‘é
which is presently zoned A .‘7,. g _

This Petilion shall be Sled with the Department of Permiis and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s} of the property sttuals in Batimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
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Property is ic be postsd and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, Or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning
requiations and resirictions of paltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i"We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s) of the propenty which
1$ the subject of this Petition.
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Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 89435 Satyr Hill Road

as recorded in Deed Liber 10674, Folio 738 and includes the measurements
and directions N. 40’ 51” W. 233.00 ft., N. 49’ 09” E. 100.00 ft., N. 40° 51” W, 205.80

ft., and N. 40° 20” E. 33.95 ft., S. 30’ 50” W. 70.00 ft. to the place of beginning,

containing 0.910 acres.

47y
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cel®ricate oF ®HsTiNG®

THENTIIN: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

RE: Case Number 0 q-474 A
Petitioner/Developer C //UD\/ TU!Z/UEE

Date of Hearing/Closing Y} I3 y 7, 200 4

Date %&g 3, 2004

This is to certity under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) reguired by law

were posted conspicuously on the property locatedat §94 5 SAT 4L RD

The sign{s) were posted on L 30 ) 2 00“'{
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OPMENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY ‘RTMENT OF PERMITS AND D
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
————_ Y= VARIANLE INFURWMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04-] 4{7% -A Address K445  Sq 7{7? /7 // f?aﬁ

Contact Person: B no [ da, 71.;5' Pnone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ﬁ/ﬁf{bg{ Posting Date: 579{67 _ Closing Date: 5?7/&‘/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formai
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (@) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaily
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
N  USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 04-| walhl -A Address ¥4 Satye Pl KL

[

Petitioner's Name __ Ko 7 Iy ler Telephone _ #/0 ~ 463~ ¥ 71

Posting Date; S5/2/0Y Closing Date: S/rt/OY

Wording for Sign: _To Permit en  @cc C5S5ovy s Trwc Fuve (jmczja) Yo be [oca fel
;h \;LAE "Cl'r.h-.._'i_ %fr.fg ;‘i-«. {::'r-q. c‘:{ ‘%zf rffc.trrﬁ.ﬁ Feagr z)/c:*‘}’j.

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
 MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIR;

[Tl

MENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Balumore County Zcening R equiauons {ECZR) reguire tha! notice he arven [0 ihe

generai public/neighboring prepenty owners raiahve {0 oroperty which 1s the supject of
S Upcoming zoning hearing  For those pehiions which require a pubiic hearing, this
notice 1s accomplished OV posing a sign on tha propeny (respons:ility of the petiioner)
and piacement of 2 notice in newspapga2r of general circulation in the County both =2

'east fifteen (15) days before ths hes z1g1ale

Zoning Review will ensure that the leqal ‘equiremenis for advertising ars satisfied
However. the petitioner 1s resconsible for the ~osis dsScliaied wiin these requirements
The newspager will bill the oeson “isiec Deicw for the adveris: e This advertising s
due upcn receipt and shouid ~a remittisd Jireaoth '

I"-1

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

tor Newspaper Advertising

———
Peliionsr ggﬁd} ﬁ= mMER L - | .

Teiephone Number: ff:[o 4 (5 -247 A

™




Department of Permits

Dcvelnpment Managem, Baltimore Co unty

James T. Snuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Iimothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

May17, 2004

Robert A. Turner

Cynthia Ryan Turner

8945 Satyr Hill Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Turner:

RE: Case Number:04-474-A, 8945 Satyr Hill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 2, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These commenis are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
~ Very truly yours,
w. w /Loﬁd—o 9"

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

.?D
359 Prinied on Aecytied Paper
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road _
_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department

410-887-4500

County OIfice Building, Room 111 April 28, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

ifowson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Me%;;ag_ﬁg: April 26, 2004

7
Ttem No.: E?ﬁﬁﬁﬁé
Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to Dbe
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycied Paper



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Admnustrahon
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THAHSPDHTATEGH

Date: 4 .24 .4 4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 474 e e
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Matthews:

.

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any qguestions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 | S L

A~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/{oll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Stteet  Ballimore, Margland 21202  Phore: 410.545.0300 wwwmarylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

5
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley b
DATE: April 30,2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 26, 2004

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

04-470

04-473
-47
04-477

04-478
04-479
04-480
04-481

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S:Deveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

T0:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE 130, 2004

Department of Permits and E / VE D

Development Management

[)irector,,bﬁce of Pl;ﬂﬂing ZON / N G COMﬁ 5/:7;88/ ONE R

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-474 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concernmng the matters stated herem, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \Xaﬁ,\ _

Division Chief: 7 .
/7 .

MAC/LL .




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 18, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoming Advisory Committee Meeting

For May 3, 20
Item Nos. 470, 474 }475, 476, 477, 478,

and 480

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZLAC-05-03-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 470-481-05182004
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Back side of proposed detached two car
garage sitting just in front of fence
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Wooded Lot /

Satyr Green Garden Condo’s
| Wooded area
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I Mark & Janet St Pierre
i Tax 1D # 2000010726
Deed Ref # 15117/722
i Just visable through tress
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North side of house
Grade fo steep for Garage
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William & Anna Cxenham
Tax ID # 0915950001
Df—;ed Ref# 1029/184
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